

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	210453	Version:	1					
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	7/7/2021			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE			
On agenda:				Final action:	7/27/2021			
Effective date:								
Title:	Substitute resolution authorizing the Health Department to accept a \$100,000 donation from the Northwestern Mutual Foundation.							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	GIFTS							

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/7/2021	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/15/2021	0	PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/27/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
8/5/2021	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		
210452					

## 210453

## SUBSTITUTE 1

# THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the Health Department to accept a \$100,000 donation from the Northwestern Mutual Foundation.

This resolution authorizes the Health Department to accept a \$100,000 donation from the Northwestern Mutual Foundation to support COVID-19 vaccination clinics in the Amani, Metcalfe Park and other vulnerable Milwaukee neighborhoods.

Whereas, Section 304-24 of the City of Milwaukee Code of Ordinances regulates the receipt, appropriation, and expenditure of contributions received by the City; and

Whereas, The Northwestern Mutual Foundation has approved a donation of \$100,000 for the Milwaukee Health Department to support COVID-19 vaccination clinics in the Amani, Metcalfe Park and other vulnerable Milwaukee neighborhoods; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Milwaukee Health Department is authorized to accept and expend a \$100,000 donation from the Northwestern Mutual Foundation; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon receipt and deposit of these funds, the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to establish a revenue account and a Dxxx class special account within the budget for the expenditure of the contribution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer up to \$100,000 from the

#### File #: 210453, Version: 1

Contribution Fund-General, account number 0001-2110-D001-006300 to the Health Department's 0001-3810-Dxxx 001-006300 Special Account to support COVID-19 vaccination clinics in the Amani, Metcalfe Park and other vulnerable Milwaukee neighborhoods.

Health Department LRB 176797 - 2 Aaron Cadle July 8, 2021